

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSETTA BULLUCK,
Petitioner,
v.

NEWTEK SMALL BUSINESS FINANCE, INC.,
d.b.a. Newtek Business Services, Inc.,
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, as
receiver for Global Commerce Bank,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT L. SIRIANNI, JR.
Counsel of Record
BROWNSTONE, P.A.
P.O. Box 2047
Winter Park, Florida 32790-2047
(407) 388-1900
robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Bringing the Claims to Federal Court	4
B. Concise Statement of Facts Pertinent to the Questions Presented	4
C. Procedural History	6
REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION.....	7
I. The District Court And Court Of Appeals Erred In Granting Respondents Summary Judgment And Dismissing Petitioner's Case When They Held That Petitioner, Among Other Things, Had No Private Right Of Action For Respondents' Unlawful Acts	7
A. Respondents' Notice of Foreclosure Sale named the wrong entity deeming it void	8

B. Petitioner's cause of action arises out of common-law doctrine, not the Small Business Act	10
II. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Failing To Examine The Trial Court's Summary Judgment Findings As It Pertains To Contract Formation And Implementation And Wrongfully Gave Complete Deference To The Trial Court	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (March 27, 2020).....	App. 1
Appendix B Order in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division (December 21, 2018).....	App. 18
Appendix C Final Report and Recommendation in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division (August 28, 2018)	App. 25
Appendix D Report and Recommendation in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division (August 24, 2018)	App. 41
Appendix E 12 U.S.C. § 2605	App. 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.,</i> 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	7, 8
<i>Ames v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 298 Ga. 732, 783 S.E.2d 614 (2016)	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>Baltimore & P. R. Co. v. Jones,</i> 95 U.S. 439, 24 L. Ed. 506 (1877)	13
<i>Calhoun First Nat. Bank v. Dickens,</i> 264 Ga. 285, 443 S.E.2d 837 (1994)	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8
<i>Chapman v. AI Transp.,</i> 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Dawson v. Marshall,</i> 555 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Gibbs v. Air Canada,</i> 810 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v.</i> <i>Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	2
<i>Hardaway Co. v. Parsons, Brinckerhoff, Quade &</i> <i>Douglas, Inc.,</i> 267 Ga. 424, 479 S.E.2d 727 (1997)	11

<i>MacIntyre & Edwards, Inc. v. Rich,</i> 267 Ga. App. 78, 599 S.E.2d 15 (2004)	11
<i>McLain v. Mariner Health Care, Inc.,</i> 279 Ga. App. 410, 631 S.E.2d 435 (2006)	11
<i>Mwangi v. Federal National Mortgage Association,</i> 162 F.Supp.3d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	9
<i>Rasnick v. Krishna Hospitality, Inc.,</i> 289 Ga. 565, 713 S.E.2d 835 (2011)	12
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell,</i> 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	15
<i>Thompson-El v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</i> 327 Ga. App. 309 (2014)	12
<i>Tims v. LGE Cmty. Credit Union,</i> 935 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Fid. Capital Corp.,</i> 920 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Molina-Salas,</i> 332 Ga. App. 641 (2015)	9
<i>West v. Mache of Cochran, Inc.,</i> 187 Ga.App. 365, 370 S.E.2d 169 (1988)	11
FEDERAL STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 2605	2, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 631 <i>et seq.</i>	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

O.C.G.A. § 14-2-1407	9
O.C.G.A. § 23-2-114	3, 4, 9, 12
O.C.G.A. § 44-7-50	9, 13
O.C.G.A. § 44-14-162.2(a)	2, 3, 8, 10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	2, 7
